# 503670909 01/29/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3717544

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
TOUCHLESS CARE CO	ONCEPTS L	LC	09/12/2015			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA					
Name:	CRAWFC	RAWFORD WOUNDCARE LTD.				
Street Address:	KING ED	KING EDWARD COURT				
Internal Address:	KING ED	WARD ROAD				
City:	KNUTSF	ORD, CHESHIRE				
State/Country:	UNITED I	KINGDOM				
Postal Code:	WA16 0B	WA16 0BE				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	C Totoly 2					
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Number				
Application Number:	14	947875				
Application Number:	14	133557				
Patent Number:	66	27178				
	I					
	ΔΤΑ					
Fax Number:	· ·	58)314-1501				
		he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen				
ασπημα ιαλ παπημεί. Π			t via us maii.			
Phone:		8.314.1500	t via US Mall.			
•	85	-	t via US Mali.			
Phone:	85 kd	8.314.1500	t via US Mall.			
Phone: Email:	85 kd M	8.314.1500 Iepari@mintz.com				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	85 kd M 35	8.314.1500 lepari@mintz.com ICHAEL VAN LOY				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	85 kd M 35 SA	8.314.1500 lepari@mintz.com ICHAEL VAN LOY 880 CARMEL MOUNTAIN ROAD, SUI				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	85 kd M 35 S/ UMBER:	8.314.1500 Iepari@mintz.com ICHAEL VAN LOY 80 CARMEL MOUNTAIN ROAD, SUI AN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	85 kd M 35 S/ UMBER:	8.314.1500 lepari@mintz.com ICHAEL VAN LOY 80 CARMEL MOUNTAIN ROAD, SUI AN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130 48046-502C01US				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	85 kd M 35 S/ UMBER:	8.314.1500 Iepari@mintz.com ICHAEL VAN LOY 80 CARMEL MOUNTAIN ROAD, SUI AN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130 48046-502C01US MICHAEL VAN LOY				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	85 kd M 35 S/ UMBER:	8.314.1500 Iepari@mintz.com ICHAEL VAN LOY 80 CARMEL MOUNTAIN ROAD, SUI AN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130 48046-502C01US MICHAEL VAN LOY /mdvl/				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5	85 kd M 35 SA	8.314.1500 Iepari@mintz.com ICHAEL VAN LOY 80 CARMEL MOUNTAIN ROAD, SUI AN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130 48046-502C01US MICHAEL VAN LOY /mdvl/				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=48046-502C01US	85 kd M 35 SA UMBER:	8.314.1500 lepari@mintz.com ICHAEL VAN LOY 80 CARMEL MOUNTAIN ROAD, SUI AN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130 48046-502C01US MICHAEL VAN LOY /mdvl/ 01/29/2016				

# source=48046-502C01US\_Assignment\_28JAN2016#page4.tif source=48046-502C01US\_Assignment\_28JAN2016#page5.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Touchless Care Concepts LLC, a Kentucky corporation, having a place of business at 2005 South Easton Road, Doylestown, Pennsylvania 18901 (hereinafter "Assignor"), owns the right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Rights specifically identified and listed in Schedule A, attached hereto, incorporated herein and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Crawford Woundcare Ltd., United Kingdom corporation having a place of business at King Edward Court, King Edward Road, Knutsford, Cheshire, WA16 0BE, United Kingdom (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Rights specifically identified and listed in Schedule A hereto, including its right to sue for and collect for past infringement thereof;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which by Assignor is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor does hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto the Assignee its entire right, title and interest in, to and under Patent, Trademark, and additional Intellectual Property Rights (collectively, "the Intellectual Property Rights") as follows:

- For the Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent identified in Schedule A: any and all renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, continuations, divisions, and extensions thereof in the United States or in any country, including Assignor's right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof; and the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the inventions, discoveries and applications of the Letters Patents, currently pending applications for Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent issuing from said pending applications identified therein;
- For the Trademarks identified in **Schedule A**: all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks, including Assignor's right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof; and the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world; and
- Additional Intellectual Property Rights including any trade secrets or other know how, including but not limited to formulas, patterns, compilations, programs, devices, methods, techniques, or processes relating to the Assignor's business, and including the rights to sue for past or future misappropriation;

the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patents, currently pending applications for Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent issuing from said pending applications in the United States and throughout the world to the

> PATENT REEL: 037617 FRAME: 0930

ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

We agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for the above inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patents, currently pending applications for Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent issuing from said pending applications issuing on or pertaining to the inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on the above inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

We further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to any inventions, and the Letters Patents, currently pending applications for Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent issuing from said pending applications identified in **Schedule A** hereto and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the invention and the Letters Patents, currently pending applications for Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent issuing from said pending applications identified in **Schedule A** hereto and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

#### PATENT REEL: 037617 FRAME: 0931

		<u>1</u> 2015.				
		ASSIGNOR:				
		Touchless Care Concepts LLC				
		Rech				
		Name: RICHARD ANDERSON Title: DIRECTOR				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I,C	OLIN	(Printed Name of Witness)				
that I was personally present and did se	ee the a	above named person duly sign and execute the				
(Signature of Witness)						
Date: 12 SEPT 2015	-					

ASSIGNEE hereby acknowledges receipt of the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

EXECUTED this 2 day of SEPT 2015.

#### ASSIGNEE:

#### Crawford Woundcare, Ltd.

Spencho

Name:	SPENCER	HERRY
Title:	DIRECTOR	·

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, <u>Cours</u>, hereby declare (Printed Name of Witness) that I was personally present and did see the above named person duly sign and execute the

that I was personally present and did see the above named person dury sign and excedute the assignment.

(Signature of Witness)

Date: 12 52P7 2015

## Schedule A

#### PATENTS

Application No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Patent No.	Patent Issued Date	Country	Title
09/364,133	07/30/1999	N/A	6,627,178	09/30/2003	US	*Methods Compositions and System for the Prevention and Treatment of Diaper Rash
14/133,557	12/18/2013				US	*Methods for the Prevention and Treatment of Skin Problems Exacerbated by Moisture and/or Friction
14/947,875	11/20/2015				US	*Methods for the Prevention and Treatment of Skin Problems Exacerbated by Moisture and/or Friction

### TRADEMARKS

		ADDITIO		FUAL PROPERT		
Application No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Trademark Reg. No.	Trademark Issued Date	Country	Title
			2,869,619			Touchless Care
ayan ay an			2,988,349			Rash Relief

\*And all subsequently filed utility applications, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, continuations and divisionals